

MX - 187/2024

Present: Shri Akash Bose (WBJ01491)

Order dated : 11/02/2025

Today is fixed for S/R and A/D.

Petitioner files hazira.

On last date process was issued vide being no – 1501/2024, dated 19.12.2024 to the O/C, Chandannagar PS for necessary compliance to serve the summon to the OP Shantanu Bhattacharya, S/o Chinmoy Bhattacharya of Suren Pikur Main Road, PS and PO – Chandannagar, Dist – Hooghly to appear before Ld JM, 1st Court, Uluberia on 11.02.2025 to depose in connection with above noted case reference.

Report received from the concerned PS and perusal of the report, it is found that O/C, Chandannagar PS has failed to submit any report regarding the service of summon to the Shantanu Bhattacharya, who is OP of this case rather this court has not found any such endorsement from the O/C, Chandannagar PS regarding the service of summon to the Opposite Party and thus the concerned PS has failed to comply the judicial order of this court.

BC-I is further directed to send a copy of summon along with order sheet to the O/C, Chandannagar PS for necessary compliance and served the summon to the Shantanu Bhattacharya who is the Opposite Party of the instant Misc Execution Case being no – 187 of 2024, (arising out of Misc Case – 209/2021).

It is hereby directed to O/C, Chandannagar PS to send S/R report with proper endorsement before this court on next date fixed for further adjudication without any fail.

To 22.04.2025 for S/R report from O/C, Chandannagar PS.

Petitioner is directed to file requisite at once.

Judicial Magistrate, 1st court Uluberia